Doc#. 1202408116 fee: \$50.00

OFF C Att: 01/24/2012 07 58 AWPg: 1 of 2

Cock County Recorder of Deeds

*RHSP FEE \$10.00 Applied

PREPARED BY:

ReconTrust Company, N.A. 2575 W. Chandler Blvd. Mail Stop: AZ1-804-02-11 Chandler AZ 85224

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

HENRY CHOI 293 W Fremont Ave Elmhurst IL 60126

SUBMITTED BY: Patzaly Quintanilla

DOCID_0008718593602005N MERS ID#: MERS PHONE#:

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE

Illinois

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that, **Bank of America**, **N.A**, being the Mortgagee of the mortgage hereinafter described or the assignee of record of said Mortgagee, the parties, dates and recording information of said mortgage being set forth below, does hereby acknowledge that it has received full partner and satisfaction of the same, and in consideration thereof, does hereby cancel and discharge said mortgage.

Original Mortgagor(S): HENRY CHOI

Original Instrument No: 0435202001 Original Deed Book: Original Deed Page:

Date of Note: 08/30/2004

Property Address: 233 EAST ERIE STREET 1902 CHICAGO, L 60606

Legal Description: UNIT NUMBER 1902 IN THE STREE FRVILLE CENTER CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: ALL OF THE PROPERTY AND SPACE LYING ABOVE AND EXTENDING UPWARD FROM A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 119.30 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM (AND WHICH IS ALSO THE LOWER SURFACE OF THE FLOOR SLAB OF THE NINTH FLOOR, IN THE 26 STORY BUILDING SITUATED ON THE PARCEL OF LAND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED) AND LYING WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY UPWARD OF A PARCEL OF LAND COMPRISED OF LOTS 20 TO 24 AND LOT 25 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 25 LYING WEST OF THE CENTER OF THE PARTY WALL OF THE BUILDING NOW STANDING THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN LOTS 25 AND 26), TOGETHER WITH THE PROPERTY AND SPACE LYING BELOW SAID HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 119.30 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 118.13 FLET ABOVE CHICAGO CITY DATUM (AND WHICH PLANE COINCIDES WITH THE LOWEST SURFACE OF THE ROOF SLAB OF THE 8 STORY BUILDING SIUATED ON SAID PARCEL OF LAND) AND LYING WITHIN THE FOUNDARIES PROJECTED VERTICALLY UPWARD OF THE SOUTH 17.96 FEET OP AFORESAID PARCED OF LAND, ALL IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 394 FEET OF BLOCK 32, (EXCEPT THE EAST 14 FEET OF THE NORTH 80 FEET THEREOF), IN KINZIE'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS: WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 26017897 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS. PARCEL 2: EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF LOT 25 OF THE RIGHT TO MAINTAIN PARTY WALL AS ESTABLISHED BY AGREEMENT BETWEEN EDWIN B. SHELDON AND HEATON OWSLEY RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1892 AS DOCUMENT 1715549 ON THAT PART OF LOTS 25 AND 26 IN KINZIE'S ADDITION AFORESAID OCCUPIED BY THE WEST 1/2 OF THE PARTY WALL, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PART 3: EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS DATED OCTOBER 1. 1981 AND RECORDED OCTOBER 2, 1981 AS DOCUMENT 26017894 AND AS CREATED BY DEED RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 26017895.

PIN #: 17-10-203-027-1102 County: Cook County, State of <u>Illinois</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed on this date of 01/23/2012.

1202408116 Page: 2 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A.

Digitally signed by Jennifer Baker
DN: on=Jennifer Baker, o=US, st=AZ, o=ReconTrust Company, NA, ou=email=jbaker5@recontrustco.com Date: 01/23/2012 04:58:15 PM



By: Jennifer Baker Title: Assistant Secretary

State of AZ City/County of Maricopa

On 01/23/2012, before me, Patzaly Quintanilla, Notary Public, personally appeared Jennifer Baker, Assistant Secretary of Bank of America, N.A., whose identity was proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who he or she claims to be and whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last written. Witness my hand and offic at seal on the date hereinabove set forth.

PATZALY QUINTANILLA Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County Commission Expires May 05, 2012

Digitally notarized by Patzaly Quintanilla
DN: on=Patzaly Quintanilla, c=US, st=AZ, l=Chandler,
c=ReconTrust Company, NA,
cu==mail=patzaly quintanilla@recontrustco.com
Date: 01/23/2012 06.26.28 PM

Or Cook County Clerk's Office